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State Specific
Photo ID

Minimum lllegal for Minor
State Tobacco ) to Purchase, Use, Penalties for Sales to Underage Individual*
Requirements i
Product o or Possession Law
for Sales?

Purchase Age Present?

Any person who sells, barters, exchanges or gives to any minor any tobacco, tobacco products, electronic nicotine delivery systems, or
alternative nicotine products shall, on conviction, be fined not less than one hundred dollars ($100) nor more than three hundred dollars
($300) and may also be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than 30 days.
Ala. Code § 13A-12-3.
Permit holders and employees:
AL 19 X J 1% violation: Administrative fine of not more than $200 (or opportunity to provide training sessions administered by
Responsible Vendor Program in lieu of fine)
2" violation: Admin. fine of not more than $400
3" violation: Admin. fine of not more than $750
4™ and subsequent: Admin. fine of not more than $1,000 and permit may be suspended or revoked
Violations must occur within 2 years.
Ala. Code § 28-11-9.
Violation of criminal law: Fine of not less than $300. Alaska Stat. § 11.76.100.
Products containing nicotine: Fine of not less than $300. Alaska Stat. § 11.76.109.
Business license endorsement holders:
1st offense: License endorsement suspended for 20 days and $500 civil penalty
\’ " 2nd offense: License endorsement suspended for 45 days and $2,000 civil penalty
3rd offense : License endorsement suspended for 90 days and $4,000 civil penalty
Subsequent offenses : License endorsement suspended for 1 year and $10,000 civil penalty
Violations must occur within 24 months.
Alaska Stat. § 43.70.075.

Purchase, use, or
pOSSess.

AK 19

Possess.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


http://alisondb.legislature.state.al.us/alison/CodeOfAlabama/1975/13A-12-3.htm
http://alisondb.legislature.state.al.us/alison/CodeOfAlabama/1975/28-11-9.htm
http://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#11.76.100
http://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#11.76.109
http://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#43.70.075

=

il

UNIVERSITY of MARYLAND
FRANCIS KING CAREY
SCHOOL OF LAW

LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY

v

v

Criminal Law: Employees or owner of retail location guilty of Class A misdemeanor and subject to fine of up to $100.
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-227.

Permit holders: After receipt of notice of violation—

21 i 1%t violation : Civil penalty up to $250
AR (Exemption (for eoilllg;a)\rettes Use,ttposs;asts, purcrr:ase, 2" violation : Civil penalty up to $500 and license suspension up to 2 days
forActive duty ARK. CODE ANN. orattempt fo purchase. 3" violation : Civil penalty up to $1,000 and license suspension up to 7 days
military and § 4-16-101(1) 4™ and subsequent : Civil penalty up to $2,000 and license suspension up to 14 days
individuals whe (Repealed) 5" and subsequent: Civil penalty up to $2,000 and license suspension and possible license revocation.
reach age 19 by Violations must occur within 48 months.
Dec 31, 2019). Ark. Code Ann. § 26-57-255(h)(1).
Criminal Law: A person who knowingly sells, gives or furnishes a tobacco product, a vapor product or any instrument or paraphernalia
" that is solely designed for the smoking or ingestion of tobacco or shisha, including a hookah or waterpipe, to a minor is guilty of a petty
AZ 18 X Purchase, possess, or offense (fine of not more than $500) Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3622.
knowingly accept.
Civil Penalties: Any person, firm or corporation that sells, gives, or in any way furnishes to another person who is under the age of 21
years any Restricted Product is subject to: (1) a civil penalty between $400 and $600 for the first offense, (2) a civil penalty between
$900 to $1,000 for the second offense within a 5 year period, (3) a civil penalty between $1,200 to $1,800 for a third offense within a 5
year period, (4) a civil penalty between $3,000 and $4,000 for a fourth offense within a 5 year period, or (5) a civil penalty between
$5,000 and $6,000 for a fifth or subsequent offense within a5 year period. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22958(a).
21
(Exemption for « J Retailer consequences:
CA active military In addition to the civil penalties described above, upon the assessment of a civil penalty for the third, fourth, or fifth violation, the
personal with Purchase, use, or department, within 60 days of the date of service of the final administrative adjudication on the parties or payment of the civil penalty for
valid ID) possession. an uncontested violation, shall notify the State Board of Equalization of the violation. The State Board of Equalization shall then assess a
civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) and suspend or revoke a license in accordance with the following schedule:
(A) A 45-day suspension of the license for a third violation at the same location within a five-year period.
(B) A 90-day suspension of the license for a fourth violation at the same location within a five-year period.
(C) Revocation of the license for a fifth violation at the same location within a five-year period.
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22958(b).
Tobacco products (includes electronic cigarettes)
co \’ J Criminal Law: Class 2 petty offense subject to fine of $200
18 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-13-121.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/arcode/Default.asp
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/arcode/Default.asp
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/arcode/Default.asp
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=a7be4e98-fbb7-4368-9ea7-a02013cab249&config=00JAA2ZjZiM2VhNS0wNTVlLTQ3NzUtYjQzYy0yYWZmODJiODRmMDYKAFBvZENhdGFsb2fXiYCnsel0plIgqpYkw9PK&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5VVB-VN60-R03N-1517-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A5VVB-VN60-R03N-1517-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234170&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=92bcae8a-6c57-4582-aae2-025529f06769
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=d77aedb6-e085-4509-a776-790d2275bc8c&config=00JAA2ZjZiM2VhNS0wNTVlLTQ3NzUtYjQzYy0yYWZmODJiODRmMDYKAFBvZENhdGFsb2fXiYCnsel0plIgqpYkw9PK&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5W46-1V00-R03M-S2T3-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A5W46-1V00-R03M-S2T3-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234170&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=f175d523-c336-4605-87a2-9bb0a8375bd0
https://www.azleg.gov/viewDocument/?docName=http://www.azleg.gov/ars/13/03622.htm
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=22958.&lawCode=BPC
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=22958.&lawCode=BPC
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=7572c284-5a69-45d9-a1b8-c0b24e000697&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5X45-0DF1-DXHD-G28X-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A5X45-0DF1-DXHD-G28X-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234176&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=05134fda-e533-4f35-8f8b-81b6798cfbee
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Purchase or attempt to
purchase.

Retailers: Department of Revenue may assess fines:
1% violation: written warning
2" violation: $250 fine
3" violation: $500 fine
4" violation: $1,000 fine
5t and subsequent: $1,000-$15,000
Violations must occur within 24 months.
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 44-7-106.

v

Criminal Law:
1% offense: Fine up to $100
2" offense: Fine up to $750
Subsequent offense: Fine up to $1000
Violations must occur within 24 months.
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-344.
Commissioner of Revenue Services may assess civil penalties:
Employees:
1%t violation: Up to $200, if Tobacco Prevention Education not completed within 30 days.
2" violation: Up to $250

Illegal to purchase, not
to illegal to possess.

21
cT « . Purchase gr £ Subsequent violations: $250
mlsrepresentstlon_o Violations must occur within 24 months.
age to_lpl)urcl ase IS Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-295(b)
ifiegal. Dealer:
1%t violation: Up to $300, if Tobacco Prevention Education not completed within 30 days.
2" violation: $750
3" violation: $750 and license suspension of at least 30 days
Violations must occur within 24 months.
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-295(c).
1% offense: Misdemeanor punishable by fine of not more than $500 and not less than $100, imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or
both
Subsequent violations: Fine of not more than $1,000 or less than $500, imprisonment of not more than 90 days, or both.
DC 2 v v

License may be suspended for 1% or 2" violation, and will be revoked for 3 or subsequent violation.

D.C. Code §87-1721.02(c), 7-1721.02(d).

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.

Last updated 1/2020


https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=3ec2d66c-81cf-492c-8a5a-2848a98cb0ea&nodeid=ABTAACAAFAAG&nodepath=%2FROOT%2FABT%2FABTAAC%2FABTAACAAF%2FABTAACAAFAAG&level=4&haschildren=&populated=false&title=44-7-106.+Limitation+on+fines&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5X45-0DK1-JN6B-S483-00008-00&ecomp=h3t79kk&prid=08da34e9-21bd-4bd9-9caa-d030b4fc8242
https://www.cga.ct.gov/current/pub/chap_946.htm#sec_53-344
https://www.cga.ct.gov/current/pub/chap_214.htm#sec_12-295a
https://www.cga.ct.gov/current/pub/chap_214.htm#sec_12-295a
https://code.dccouncil.us/dc/council/code/sections/7-1721.02.html#!?query=7-1721.02&path=library%7CD.C.%20Code&from=0
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1% offense: $250 fine

2 offense: $500 fine

Y 3 and subsequent offense: $1,000 fine
21 Violations must occur within 12 months.

DE \’ No civil penalty for

buying or using. For 2" and 3 offenses: Court may also order Department of Finance to suspend tobacco product license for period up to 6 months.

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §81116;, 1121.

1% offense: Misdemeanor of the second degree (punishable by imprisonment not exceeding 60 days or fine not exceeding $500)

v

(Government

« 2" or subsequent offense: Misdemeanor of first degree (punishable by imprisonment not exceeding 1 year or fine not exceeding $1,000)

Knowingly possess,

Fla. Stat. ch. 569.101; 775.082; 775.083(1)(d).

or attempt to purchase

FL issued ID is fine — purchase, attempt to
18 all of which have purchase
photographs.
Defacto yes)
« Misdemeanor (punishable by fine of not more than $1,000 or confinement in county jail of not more than 12 months or both ; or
18 confinement in state probation detention or diversion center for not more than 12 mo.)
GA v Purchase, attempt to
purchase, possess. | G5 Code Ann, § 16-12-171; § 17-10-3,
« Tobacco products (including electronic smoking devices):
. 1% offense : $500 fine
HlI 21 Y puﬁ'Z;zzZs;)c:'gﬁljiet’egrin Subsequent offenses : Not less than $500 and not more than $2,000
public. Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §712-1258(6).
Criminal Law Penalty:
1. a. A person, other than a retailer as defined in section 453A.1 or 453A.42, who violates
section 453A.2, subsection 1, is guilty of a simple misdemeanor.
« b. An employee of a retailer as defined in section 453A.1 or 453A.42, who violates section
IA 18 Y Use, possess, purchase, 453A.2, subsection 1, commits a simple misdemeanor punishable as a scheduled violation

under section 805.8C, subsection 3, paragraph “b”.

2. A person who violates section 453A.2, subsection 2, is subject to the following, as
applicable:

a. A civil penalty pursuant to section 805.8C, subsection 3, paragraph “c”.
Notwithstanding section 602.8106 or any other provision to the contrary, any civil penalty

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://delcode.delaware.gov/title11/c005/sc05/index.shtml
https://delcode.delaware.gov/title11/c005/sc05/index.shtml
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?mode=View%20Statutes&SubMenu=1&App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=569.101&URL=0500-0599/0569/Sections/0569.101.html
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=569.101&URL=0700-0799/0775/Sections/0775.082.html
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=569.101&URL=0700-0799/0775/Sections/0775.083.html
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=338c54e9-826d-47be-b703-01a4faa6c0f1&config=00JAA1MDBlYzczZi1lYjFlLTQxMTgtYWE3OS02YTgyOGM2NWJlMDYKAFBvZENhdGFsb2feed0oM9qoQOMCSJFX5qkd&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5WRH-YDH1-FGRY-B2CT-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A5WRH-YDH1-FGRY-B2CT-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234186&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=23c206fb-7d04-4e8e-bd70-57c4ebf220c8
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=05a77813-f694-4fc8-a0e5-8c34d45b6e78&config=00JAA1MDBlYzczZi1lYjFlLTQxMTgtYWE3OS02YTgyOGM2NWJlMDYKAFBvZENhdGFsb2feed0oM9qoQOMCSJFX5qkd&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5WRH-YDC1-FBV7-B3JK-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A5WRH-YDC1-FBV7-B3JK-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234186&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=943801a6-1a35-4b43-b8d1-96ba8367f0c4
https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/hrscurrent/Vol14_Ch0701-0853/HRS0712/HRS_0712-1258.htm
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paid under this subsection shall be retained by the city or county enforcing the violation.
b. For a first offense, performance of eight hours of community work requirements, unless
waived by the court.
c. For a second offense, performance of twelve hours of community work requirements.
d. For a third or subsequent offense, performance of sixteen hours of community work
requirements. lowa Code 8§ 453A.3
Employee of retailer:

1% offense: $100 fine

2" offense: $200 fine

3'¢ offense: $500 fine
lowa Code § 453A.3; 805.8C(3)(b) ; 903.1.

Retailers and employees may be subject to additional civil penalties through Department of Revenue and Finance or alcoholic beverages
division:

1% offense: $300 (failure to pay fine will cause automatic permit suspension for 14 days)

2" offense (within 2 years): $1,500 or permit suspended for 30 days (retailer’s preference)

3" offense (within 3 years): $1,500 and permit suspension for 30 days

4™ offense (within 3 years): $1,500 and permit suspension for 60 days

5™ offense (within 4 years): Permit revoked

lowa Code § 453A.2; 453A.3; 453A.22.

18

v

Purchase, receive, sell,
possess, use, distribute,
consume

Tobacco products (including electronic cigarettes):
Seller who is not permittee: $100 fine.

Permittees:
1% violation: Written warning
2" violation: $200 fine and written warning (unless can show that permittee had training program in place for employee and
employee signed form stating understanding of tobacco laws in relation to minors)
3 violation (within 2 years): $200 fine and permit may be suspended for up to 7 days (if violator is employee who was
previously cited, permittee fined $400)
4™ and subsequent (within 2 years): $400 and permit revoked for at least 30 days.
Idaho Code §8§39-5705; 39-5708.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/453A.3.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/453A.3.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/805.8C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/903.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/453A.2.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/453A.3.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/2020/453A.22.pdf
https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title39/T39CH57/SECT39-5705/
https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title39/T39CH57/SECT39-5708/
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Tobacco products: Petty offense, subject to:
1% offense: $200 fine (with training program).
Y 2" offense: $400 fine
1L 21 Y o ) 3" offense: $600 fine
No civil penalties. 4™ or subsequent offense: $800
Violations must occur within 24 month period.
720 11I. Comp. Stat. Ann. 675/1; 675/2.
Tobacco products and electronic cigarettes:
Class C infraction punishable by fine up to $500.
Retailers subject to civil penalties:
1% offense: Up to $200
2 offense: Up to $400
18 31 offense: Up to $700
IN ¢ ourch « » 4" and subsequent: Up to $1,000
urchase, accept for Violations must occur within 180 days.
personal use, or
POSSEss. Retailers who commit at least 6 violations in 180 day period commit “habitual illegal sale of tobacco” (Class B infraction subjecting
retailer to revocation of tobacco certificate).
Ind. Code Ann. §35-46-1-10, Ind. Code Ann. § 35-46-1-10.2.
¢ Class B misdemeanor punishable by minimum fine of $5000 up to $1,000.
18 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3321 & § 79-3322.
KS ¢ Purchase, attempt to
purchase; possess or Licensees subject to additional fine issued by Secretary of Revenue of up to $1,000 for a first violation and a graduated fine for
attempt o possess. subsequent violations within a three-year period.
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3391.
1% offense: Fine of not less than $100 and not more than $500
KY 18 ¢ J Subsequent offense: Not less than $500 and not more than $1,000
Possess or use. Ky. Rev. Stat. § 438.310.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=1962&ChapterID=53
http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=1962&ChapterID=53
http://iga.in.gov/legislative/laws/2019/ic/titles/035#35-46-1-10
http://iga.in.gov/legislative/laws/2019/ic/titles/035#35-46-1-10.2
http://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2019_20/statute/079_000_0000_chapter/079_033_0000_article/079_033_0021_section/079_033_0021_k/
http://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2019_20/statute/079_000_0000_chapter/079_033_0000_article/079_033_0022_section/079_033_0022_k/
http://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2019_20/statute/079_000_0000_chapter/079_033_0000_article/079_033_0091_section/079_033_0091_k/
https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/law/statutes/statute.aspx?id=42968

)

/:

| UNIVERSITY of MARYLAND
FRANCIS KING CAREY
SCHOOL OF LAW

LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY

Permit holders may be subject to suspension or revocation of permit, and additional civil penalties:
1% offense: Not less than $50 and not more than $500
LA « 2" offense : Not less than $250 and not more than $1,000
18 Purchase or possess 3" offense : Not less than $500 and not more than $2,500
' Violations must occur within 2 years.
LSA-R.S. 26:918
Retailers:
1% offense: Fine of not less than $100
21 Y 2" offense: Not less than $200
Exemption for 34 and subsequent: Not less than $300
MA individuals born No civil penalty for Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 270, § 6.
before December minors using tobacco
31, 2000. or parent/adult giving a | \whoever sells cigarette rolling papers to any person under the age of 21 shall be punished by a fine of not less than $25 for the first
tobacco product to offense, not less than $50 for the second offense and not less than $100 for a third or subsequent offenses.
minor.
An employer of a person who illegally sells to an underage customer commits a civil violation and may be fined not less than $300 for the
1st offense, not less than $600 for the 2nd offense and not less than $1,000 for each offense thereafter, plus court costs, must be adjudged.
21 « Me Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22, §1555-B8.
ME Exemption for Present fraudulent ID
individuals who
are 18 as of July for th? purposes O_f
18, 2018, purchasing, possessing,
or using.
Tobacco Products:
Criminal misdemeanor subject to fine:
1% violation: Up to $300
21 2" violation (within 2 years of first violation) : Up to $1,000
Exemption for Y Subsequent violations (within 2 years of preceding violation) : Up to $3,000
MD active duty B Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-107.
military with valid No civil penalty. Retailer Penalties:
ID. 1% violation: Up to $300
2" violation (within 2 years of first violation) : Up to $1,000
Subsequent violations (within 2 years of preceding violation) : Up to $3,000
Md. Code Ann., Health—Gen. § 24-307.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://legis.la.gov/legis/Law.aspx?d=84857
https://malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartIV/TitleI/Chapter270/Section6
http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/statutes/22/title22sec1555-B.html
http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/mgawebsite/laws/StatuteText?article=gcr&section=10-107&enactments=false
http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/mgawebsite/laws/StatuteText?article=ghg&section=24-307&enactments=false

)

/:

| UNIVERSITY of MARYLAND
FRANCIS KING CAREY

SCHOOL OF LAW
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY

« Persons found guilty of selling tobacco products to minors will be guilty of a misdemeanor and fined up to $100 for the first offense, not
more than $500 for a second offense, and not more than $2,500 for a third or subsequent offense.
Ml 18 « Purchase, attempt to Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 722.641.
purchase, possess,
attempt to possess, use.
Criminal Law: Misdemeanor for first offense (punishable by imprisonment for not more than 90 days or fine of not more than $1,000, or
both) ; subsequent offense within 5 years is gross misdemeanor (punishable by imprisonment for not more than 1 year or fine of not more
than $3,000, or both)
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.685; § 609.03.
Individuals: Administrative penalty of $50.
Licensee or employee of licensee subject to administrative penalties:
1%t violation: $75
MN 18 « « 2" violation: $200
Present fraudulent 1D 3’f‘ V|o.Iat|on: $250 and Ilncepse suspended for not less than 7 days
for the purposes of Vlglatlons must occur within 24 months.
. . Minn. Stat. Ann. § 461.12.
purchasing, possessing,
or using. Nicotine Delivery Products: Misdemeanor for first offense (punishable by imprisonment for not more than 90 days or fine of not more
than $1,000, or both) ; subsequent offense within 5 years is gross misdemeanor (punishable by imprisonment for not more than 1 year or
fine of not more than $3,000, or both)
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.6855; § 609.03.
Employee/Person:
1% offense: $25
2 offense: $100
18 « 3 and subsequent: $250
MO « Purchase, attempt to Owners:
purchase, possess. 1%t violation: Reprimand
2" violation: Citation prohibiting sale of tobacco for 24 hours
3" violation: Citation prohibiting sale of tobacco for 48 hours
4™ and subsequent: Citation prohibiting sale of tobacco for 5 days
Violations must occur within 2 years.
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.931.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(xbxg2nr5h1vxbzzxxz0bynec))/mileg.aspx?page=getobject&objectname=mcl-722-641&query=on&highlight=tobacco%20AND%20products
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/609.685
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/609.03
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/461.12
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/609.6855
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/609.03
https://www.revisor.mo.gov/main/OneSection.aspx?section=407.931&bid=23222&hl=
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Tobacco products:

1% violation: $50 fine
2" violation: $75 fine
Subsequent: $150 fine

\’ « Retailers:

; 1% violation: Warning letter
(?l?égtli‘gg ertsg:]ittge Purchase, possess. 2" violation: Retailer or designee required to complete Retailer Tobacco Education Program
3" and subsequent (within 1 year): Permit may be revoked or suspended for at least 1 year
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-32-5.
Alternative nicotine products:
1% offense: $50
2" offense: $75
3 and subsequent: $100
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-32-51.

MS 18

15 through 3" offense (within 3 year period): Verbal warning

4" offense: Written warning

5™ offense: Owner assessed $500 fee ; employee, manager, and owner must read tobacco education material
« 6" offense: License suspended for 3 months

7" and subsequent: License suspended for 1 year

MT 18 v

Knowingly possess or

use; purchase. Employees may also be subject to fee of $25 for first and subsequent violations.

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-308.

Class Il misdemeanor per offense (punishable by maximum 3 months imprisonment, $500 fine, or both)
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann § 28-1419; 28-106.

NE 18 X v

Use Licensees: Class Il misdemeanor (punishable by maximum 3 months imprisonment, $500 fine, or both) and also subject to revocation or

forfeiture of license.
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann § 28-1425; 28-106.

Tobacco products (including vapor products): Class 2 misdemeanor (punishable by maximum fine of $1,000 and imprisonment
NC « depending on prior conviction level).

18 v

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-313; 15A-1340.23.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=cc4ae462-79bd-400f-9f49-f005fcd601aa&config=00JABhZDIzMTViZS04NjcxLTQ1MDItOTllOS03MDg0ZTQxYzU4ZTQKAFBvZENhdGFsb2f8inKxYiqNVSihJeNKRlUp&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A8P6B-8B52-8T6X-73XN-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A8P6B-8B52-8T6X-73XN-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234190&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=339ef06c-6e77-46c5-bbe9-b05e07108391
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=9a413652-357b-4d3b-b6ea-68bed8299aaf&config=00JABhZDIzMTViZS04NjcxLTQ1MDItOTllOS03MDg0ZTQxYzU4ZTQKAFBvZENhdGFsb2f8inKxYiqNVSihJeNKRlUp&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A8P6B-8B52-8T6X-73Y6-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A8P6B-8B52-8T6X-73Y6-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234190&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=002af0e3-d0cc-4a5d-889a-25eb48fd4d1a
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0160/chapter_0110/part_0030/section_0080/0160-0110-0030-0080.html
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-1419
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-106
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-1425
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-106
https://www.ncleg.gov/EnactedLegislation/Statutes/HTML/BySection/Chapter_14/GS_14-313.html
https://www.ncleg.gov/EnactedLegislation/Statutes/PDF/BySection/Chapter_15A/GS_15A-1340.23.pdf
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Purchase, accept
receipt, attempt to
purchase or accept
receipt.
Y Guilty of an infraction (maximum fine of $1,000; if previously convicted of an infraction, may be sentenced as though convicted of class
] « B misdemeanor).
But does require
ND 18 photo 1D for Purchase, possess, of | \ b cent. Code § 12.1-31-03; 12.1-32-01.
remote delivery use.
purchases.
Tobacco products and e-cigarettes: Civil infractions punishable by Commission:
1% offense: Not more than $250 fine
2" offense: Not more than $500 fine
319 offense: Warning letter and fine ranging from $500-$1500, and license suspension for 10 days but not exceeding 30 days
NH 18 « 4" offense: Either fine ($750-$3,000) and suspension of minimum 10 days but not exceeding 40 days, or suspension (without a
« fine) for 40 days
Purchase, attempt to Subsequent offenses: License revoked for 1 year
purchase, use, ) ] o o
POSSess. First offense also constitutes a violation and subsequent offense is misdemeanor.
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126-K:4.
Tobacco products and electronic smoking devices: Civil penalties:
1% violation: Not less than $250
21 2" violation: Not less than $500
NJ W X 3 and subsequent: $1,000
No civil penalty. Retailer may also have license suspended (or revoked after second or subsequent violations).
N.J. Stat. 8§ 2A:170-51.4.
« Misdemeanor (imprisonment in county jail for less than 1 year, or fine of not more than $1,000, or both)
XY 18 v Procure or attemptto |\ \1 stat Ann. § 30-49-12; 31-19-1.
procure.
« Fine of not more than $500 and civil penalty of not more than $500.
NV 18 Y Purchase Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.2493.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.legis.nd.gov/cencode/t12-1c31.pdf
https://www.legis.nd.gov/cencode/t12-1c32.pdf
http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/x/126-k/126-k-mrg.htm
https://codes.findlaw.com/nj/title-2a-administration-of-civil-and-criminal-justice/nj-st-sect-2a-170-51-4.html
https://codes.findlaw.com/nm/chapter-30-criminal-offenses/nm-st-sect-30-49-12.html
https://codes.findlaw.com/nm/chapter-31-criminal-procedure/nm-st-sect-31-19-1.html
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-202.html#NRS202Sec2493
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Tobacco products and electronic cigarettes: Civil penalties of $300-$1,000 for first violation and $500-$1,500 for subsequent violations.

Retailers:

If individual who committed violation completed a state certified tobacco sales training program, retail dealer will be assessed 1 point ; if
individual did not complete training program, retail dealer assessed 2 points. Accumulation of 3 or more points will cause suspension of
registration for 6 months. Points remain on record for 3 years. If retail dealer commits 4 violations within 3 years, registration will be
revoked for 1 year. Selling while registration suspended or revoked will incur civil penalty of $2,500 and cause permanent revocation of
NY J Y registration. A $50 surcharge will also be assessed for each violation for enforcement purposes.

21
No civil penalty. N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1399-ee.

Accumulation of 3 or more points will also cause suspension of lottery license for 6 months, and the lottery license will be revoked for 1
year for a fourth violation within 3 year period.
N.Y. [TAX] LAW § 1607-h

Tobacco products (and alternative nicotine products, effective 8/2/14):

« First violation is 4" degree misdemeanor (jail term of not more than 30 days, community service up to 200 hours, or up to $250 fine) and
S d - L . -
OH 21 X Consume, possess, ?iunt;s)equent violations are a 3" degree misdemeanor (jail term of not more than 60 days, community service up to 200 hours, or up to $500
purchase, attempt to '
purchase. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2927.02; 2929.01 et seq.
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission will impose administrative fine:
« 1% offense: Not more than $100
18 . 2" offense: Not more than $200
oK J Purchase, receive, or 3" offense: Not more than $300, and license may be suspended for maximum of 30 days
POSSESS. 4™ and subsequent: Not more than $300, and license may be suspended for maximum of 60 days
Violations must occur within 2 years.
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-229.13.
« Class A violation (maximum fine of $2,000).
O 2 v Use, possess, of | o Rey, Stat, Ann. § 163.575; 153.018
purchase.

Guilty of summary offense:

PA 18 « « 1% offense: $100-$250
2" offense: $250-$500

Subsequent: $500-$1,000

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/PBH/1399-EE
https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/PBH/1399-EE
https://codes.findlaw.com/ny/tax-law/tax-sect-1607.html
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2927.02v1
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2929
https://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?CiteID=483176
https://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/163.575
https://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/153.018
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Purchase, or attempt to
purchase.

Retailers also guilty of summary offense:
1% offense: $100-$500
2" offense: $500-$1,000
3 offense: $1,000-$3,000
Subsequent: $3,000-$5,000

Retailer’s third conviction in 24 months may also cause suspension of license for 30 days; fourth conviction in 24 months may
cause suspension for 60 days.

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. 8 6305.

18 X

No specific penalties under the criminal law as stated in 11 R.l. Gen. Laws § 9-13.

Licensees and employees fines:
1%t violation: $250

RI e 2" violation: $500
purchase. 3 violation: $1,000 and 14 day license suspension
Subsequent: $1,500 and 90 day license suspension
Violations must occur within 36 months.
11 R.l. Gen. Laws § 9-13.13.
Tobacco products and alternative nicotine products: Misdemeanor punishable by:
1% offense: $100-$200
2" offense: $200-$300
18 34 and subsequent: $300-$400
SC ¢ ¢ Violations must occur within 3 years.
Purchase, attempt to Court may alternatively order completion of Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services approved merchant tobacco
purchase, possess, enforcement education program.
atempt1o possess | g o code Ann, § 16-17-500.
¢ Class Two misdemeanor (punishable by 30 days imprisonment in a county jail or $500 fine, or both)
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-46-2; 22-6-2.
Purchase, attempt to
SD 18 ¢

purchase, receive,
attempt to receive,
possess, consume.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/LI/CT/HTM/18/00.063.005.000..HTM
http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/Statutes/TITLE11/11-9/11-9-13.HTM
http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/Statutes/TITLE11/11-9/11-9-13.13.HTM
https://www.scstatehouse.gov/code/t16c017.php
http://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/Codified_Laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Type=Statute&Statute=34-46-2
http://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/Codified_Laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Type=Statute&Statute=22-6-2
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v

Tobacco products and e-cigarettes: Civil penalties
1% violation: Warning letter
2" violation: Not more than $500
3 violation: Not more than $1,000
4" violation and subsequent: Not more than $1,500

States military
forces or state
TX military forces Vv
and show at the
time of purchase a
valid military
identification
card; or
individuals born
on or before Aug.

consume, accepts

TN 18 J Violations must occur within 5 years.
Purchase, possess, or Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1504 & 39-17-1509.
accept.
Tobacco products and e-cigarettes: Criminal law: Class C misdemeanor (punishable by 30 days imprisonment in a county jail or $50 fine,
or both)
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1510; 40-35-111
21 Criminal Law: Violation is a Class C misdemeanor (punishable by a fine not to exceed $500)
Exemption for Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.082.
individuals who
are at least 18 Permit holders subject to civil fines:
years of age and ¢ 1% violation: Not to exceed $500
in the United Possess, purchase, 21 yviolation: Not to exceed $750

3 violation: Not to exceed $1,000
4% violation: License revocation
Violations must occur within 1 year.
Tex. Tax Code § 155.0592.

purchase, possess

31, 2001.
Tobacco products and electronic cigarettes:
Currently 19
¢ Criminal:
uT 21 Y 1* violation: class C misdemeanor (punishable by up to 90 days in jail and a $750 fine)
(Effective 7/1/21) Purchase, attempt to 2" violation: class B misdemeanor (punishable by up to 6 months in jail and a $1,000 fine)

Subsequent: class A misdemeanor (punishable by up to 1 year in jail and a $2,500 fine)
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-104; 76-3-301; 76-3-204.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.

Last updated 1/2020


https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=faa2be03-94fb-4424-ba63-db41ceb900a9&config=025054JABlOTJjNmIyNi0wYjI0LTRjZGEtYWE5ZC0zNGFhOWNhMjFlNDgKAFBvZENhdGFsb2cDFQ14bX2GfyBTaI9WcPX5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HG-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HG-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234179&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=8cbee282-5699-43de-9bfa-209addb54786
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=a8f08295-c649-47e5-9c0c-f42e6baceb55&config=025054JABlOTJjNmIyNi0wYjI0LTRjZGEtYWE5ZC0zNGFhOWNhMjFlNDgKAFBvZENhdGFsb2cDFQ14bX2GfyBTaI9WcPX5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HN-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HN-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234179&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=a55ed1a4-611a-419a-aada-8b93998f0c3f
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=f1c6a307-e40b-464b-89ba-5637c282cfb3&config=025054JABlOTJjNmIyNi0wYjI0LTRjZGEtYWE5ZC0zNGFhOWNhMjFlNDgKAFBvZENhdGFsb2cDFQ14bX2GfyBTaI9WcPX5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HP-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A50J2-V4S0-R03M-D4HP-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234179&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=23990b82-9c97-435b-a2cf-63d441e02319
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=f195f975-db91-4cba-858b-4b6d7c220979&config=025054JABlOTJjNmIyNi0wYjI0LTRjZGEtYWE5ZC0zNGFhOWNhMjFlNDgKAFBvZENhdGFsb2cDFQ14bX2GfyBTaI9WcPX5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A50JB-7980-R03N-T257-00008-00&pddocid=urn%3AcontentItem%3A50JB-7980-R03N-T257-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234179&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=h567kkk&earg=sr0&prid=631b37ed-ac53-4b18-b7a5-74fbaa53fd7c
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/HS/htm/HS.161.htm
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/TX/htm/TX.155.htm
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title76/Chapter10/76-10-S104.html?v=C76-10-S104_1800010118000101
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title76/Chapter3/76-3-S301.html?v=C76-3-S301_2019051420190701
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title76/Chapter3/76-3-S204.html?v=C76-3-S204_2019051420190514
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Licensees and employees subject to civil penalties:
1% violation: Not more than $300
21 yviolation: Not more than $750
3 violation: Not more than $1,000 (and license suspension of no more than 30 days)
4™ violation: License revocation for one year
Violations must occur within 12 months.
Utah Code Ann. § 26-62-305.

VA 21 J J

Purchase, attempt to
purchase, possess

Civil penalties:
1* violation: Not to exceed $100
2" violation: Not to exceed $200
Subsequent: Not to exceed $500
If retail establishment offers proof that it trained employees, court will suspend all of the penalties; where a retail establishment failed to
train its employees, the court may impose a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000 in lieu of other penalties
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-371.2.

21 ¢ ¢

Possess, purchase,
attempt to purchase

Tobacco products (including e-cigarettes): First violation subject to civil penalty of not more than $100; subsequent violation subject to
civil penalty of not more than $500.

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 7, § 1007.
Licensees subject to license suspension:
2 violations: 1 weekday suspension
3 violations: 2 weekdays
4 violations: 3 weekdays
5 violations: 3 weekend days, Fri. through Sat.
Sec. 13, VT ACT 58 (1997)

v

Purchase.

WA 21 v

Tobacco products and vapor products:

Criminal Law: Gross misdemeanor (no more than one year in jail and $5,000 fine, or both)
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.28.080; 9A.20.021

Licensees may be subject to additional fines by the Liquor Control Board:
1* violation : $100
2" violation : $300
3 violation : $1000 and suspension of license for 6 months
4" violation : $1,500 and suspension of license for 1 year
5" and subsequent: Revocation for 5 years and up to $10,000 fine.
Violations must occur within 2years.

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title26/Chapter62/26-62-S305.html?v=C26-62-S305_2018050820180701
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title18.2/chapter8/section18.2-371.2/
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/section/07/040/01007
http://www.leg.state.vt.us/DOCS/1998/ACTS/ACT058.HTM
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=26.28.080
https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=9A.20.021
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Wash. Rev. Code § 70.155.100.

Wi

18

v

Possess, use, purchase,
attempt to purchase

Tobacco products and e-cigarettes:

Licensees and employees subject to civil fine of up to $500 for first violation, and between $200-$500 for subsequent violations within 12
months. Licensees may also have license/permit suspended:

2 violations: Not more than 3 days

3 violations: Between 3-10 days

Subsequent: Between 15-30 days

Violations must occur within 12 months.

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 134.66.

18

v

Possess.

Firms and corporations: Misdemeanor punishable by:
1% violation: $50
2" violation (within 2 years of first): $250-$500
3" violation (within 2 years of first): $500-$750
Subsequent (within 5 years of first): $1,000-$5,000
Individuals: Misdemeanor punishable by:
1* violation: not more than $100
Subsequent: $100-$500.
W. Va. Code § 16-9A-2.

WY

18

v

Defacto yes, all
cards listed have
photographs.

v

Possess, use, purchase,
attempt to purchase

Tobacco products (including electronic cigarettes):

Individuals: Misdemeanor punishable by fine (though may be allowed community service to apply as credit toward fine)
1%t violation: Fine not to exceed $50
2" violation : Fine not to exceed $250
3" violation and subsequent: Fine not to exceed $750
Violations must occur within 2 years.

Retailers: Misdemeanor punishable by fine:
1% violation: Not more than $50 (unless retailer can show it adopted and enforced written policy against underage sales,
informed employees of law, required age verification, and established sanctions for noncompliance)
2" violation: Not more than $250

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the

person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=70.155.100
https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=70.155.100
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/134/66
http://code.wvlegislature.gov/16-9A-2/
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34 and subsequent: Not more than $750, and may be subject to court-ordered injunction prohibiting sale of tobacco for not
more than 180 days

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §14-3-302

This document was developed by the Legal Resource Center for Public Health Policy at the University of Maryland Francis King Carey School of Law, with funding and
support provided in part by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. The Legal Resource Center for Public Health Policy provides information and technical
assistance on issues related to public health in Maryland. The legal information and assistance does not constitute legal advice or legal representation. For legal
advice, please consult specific legal counsel.

Legal Resource Center for Public Health Policy
University of Maryland Francis King Carey School of Law
https://www.law.umaryland.edu/Programs-and-Impact/Public-Health-Law
Phone: (410) 706-0842

publichealth@law.umaryland.edu

* Federal regulations prohibit the sale of all tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, to persons under age 18. Retailers are required to verify a person’s age by photographic identification containing the
person’s date of birth unless the person is over 26 years of age.
Last updated 1/2020


https://www.law.umaryland.edu/Programs-and-Impact/Public-Health-Law/
mailto:publichealth@law.umaryland.edu
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